

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2010 to June 29, 2011

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2011

CHAPTER 50

H.P. 808 - L.D. 1073

Resolve, To Encourage the Use of Defibrillators in Health Clubs and Gyms

Sec. 1. Department of Public Safety to work with health clubs and gyms. Resolved: That the Department of Public Safety shall work with the Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Maine Cardiovascular Health Program and the American Heart Association's Maine affiliate and request the assistance of emergency medical services around the State to determine where health clubs and gyms are located, whether automated external defibrillators, referred to in this resolve as "AEDs," are installed in those health clubs and gyms and whether health club and gym staff are trained in the use of AEDs. Information relating to the extension of the government discounted price for AEDs to health clubs and gyms to encourage the purchase of AEDs must be included in the work of the Department of Public Safety and must be publicized to health clubs and gyms; and be it further

Sec. 2. Report. Resolved: That, by January 1, 2012, the Department of Public Safety shall provide a progress report to the Joint Standing Committee on Health and Human Services regarding the progress made by the department pursuant to section 1.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 51

S.P. 226 - L.D. 792

Resolve, Establishing a Task Force To Examine the Decline in the Number of Nonresident Hunters

Sec. 1. Task force to examine the decline in the number of nonresident hunters. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife, referred to in this resolve as "the department," shall establish a task force to examine the decline in the number of nonresident hunters; and be it further

Sec. 2. Participants. Resolved: That the department shall invite the following to participate in the task force under section 1:

1. Three guides and 3 outfitters selected by an organization identified by the department that represents professional guides; 2. One representative of the Maine Tourism Commission selected by the Department of Economic and Community Development;

3. One person from each tourism region selected by the Department of Economic and Community Development, Office of Tourism;

4. One marketing director from the department, selected by the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife;

5. The Director of the Office of Tourism within the Department of Economic and Community Development; and

6. One nonresident sportsman selected by a statewide sportsmen's organization; and be it further

Sec. 3. Duties. Resolved: That the task force under section 1 shall:

1. Review the numbers of nonresident hunters over the last 5 years;

2. Review national trends regarding nonresident hunters over the last 5 years; and

3. Develop recommendations to increase the numbers of nonresident hunters in the future; and be it further

Sec. 4. Report. Resolved: That, by December 1, 2011, the department shall submit a written report of its findings and any recommendations under this resolve to the Joint Standing Committee on Inland Fisheries and Wildlife.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 52

H.P. 1136 - L.D. 1549

Resolve, To Name the Main Street Bridge in Newport after Sergeant Donald Sidney Skidgel

Sec. 1. Bridge named. Resolved: That the Department of Transportation shall rename the Main Street Bridge in the Town of Newport the Donald Sidney Skidgel Memorial Bridge.

See title page for effective date.